TORBAY COUNCIL

Wednesday, 23 July 2025

/ STATUTORY LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE \

A meeting of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on
Thursday, 31 July 2025

commencing at 9.30 am

The meeting will be held in the Banking Hall, Castle Circus entrance on the left
k corner of the Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TO1 3DR /

Members of the Committee

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar _
_ Councillor Spacagna
Councillor Foster

A Healthy, Happy and Prosperous Torbay

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad or Android
Device. For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another
format or language please contact:

Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk

(1)



https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/

STATUTORY LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
AGENDA

1. Election of Chairman/woman
To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting.

2. Apologies
To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any
changes to the membership of the Sub-Committee.

3. Minutes (Pages 3 - 6)
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of a Sub-
Committee held on 3 July 2025.

4. Declarations of interests

(a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of
items on this agenda

For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the
matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form should
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect
of items on this agenda

For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the
item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter. A
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)

5. Urgent items
To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent.

6. Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence at Tomo (Pages 7 - 28)
Burger, South Quay, The Harbour, Paignton
To consider an application for a new Premises Licence in respect of
Tomo Burger, South Quay, The Harbour, Paignton.

(2)



Agenda Iltem 3
TORBAY COUNCIL

Minutes of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee
3 July 2025

-: Present :-

Councillors Spacagna, Foster and Johns

Election of Chairman/woman
Councillor Spacagna was elected as Chairman for the meeting.
Minutes

The Minutes of the meetings of the Sub-Committees held on 30 January 2025 and 6
February 2025 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Licensing Act Review in respect of The Devon Dumpling, 108 Shiphay Lane,
Torquay

Members considered a report on an Application for a Review of a Premises Licence in
respect of the Devon Dumpling, 108 Shiphay Lane, Torquay.

Written Representations were received from:

Name Details Date of Representation

Applicant Application and supporting 9 May 2025
correspondence for a Review of
the Premises Licence in respect
of the Devon Dumpling, 108
Shiphay Lane, Torquay.

Public Report by Torbay Council as the | Undated
Protection Responsible Authority for Public
Officer and Statutory Noise.
Member of the | Representation supporting the Undated
Public Application for a Review of the

Premises Licence.
Member of the | Representation neither 23 May 2025
Public supporting nor objecting to the

Application for a Review of the
Premises Licence.

Oral Representations were received from:

Page 3



Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 3 July 2025

Name Details

Applicant The Applicant outlined the Application for a Review of a
Premises Licence and responded to Members’ questions.

Public The Public Protection Officer outlined his representation

Protection and responded to Members’ questions.

Officer

The The Respondent supported by his new Manager responded

Respondent to the Application for a Review of a Premises Licence and
responded to Members’ questions.

Decision:

That the current Designated Premises Supervisor of the premises known as The
Devon Dumpling, 108 Shiphay Lane, Torquay be removed with immediate effect.

And the following conditions to be amended:
Condition 3

‘all windows and doors shall be kept closed during regulated entertainment after 10
pm with regular checking by staff’.

shall now read

‘all windows and doors shall be kept closed during regulated entertainment with
regular checking by staff’.

Condition 9

‘that the pre-existing conditions around prevention of public nuisance at Annex 3,
point 1 of the current Premises Licence shall be reinstated’

shall now read

‘the live music exemption under section 177A of The Licensing Act 2003 shall be
removed. Any conditions previously exempted under this provision are enforceable.

Condition 11

‘lights in the outside area shall be turned off at 10pm but for the designated smoking
area and the area leading directly to it’

shall now read

‘lights in the outside seating area at the rear of the premises shall be turned off at
10pm but for the designated smoking area and the area leading directly to it’

And the following additional condition:

Page 4



Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 3 July 2025

‘The premises shall install a sign in the car park, reminding patrons to leave the
premises quietly and respectfully, which during the hours of opening and closing shall
be adequately lit to be reasonably seen by patrons.’

Reasons for Decision:

Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, Members
unanimously resolved to remove the current Designated Premises Supervisor with
immediate effect and to modify the Premises Licence as they could not be satisfied
based on the evidence before them, that without such removal and modification, the
Licensing Objectives; namely, The Prevention of Public Nuisance and The Prevention
of Crime and Disorder would be promoted.

In coming to their decision, noting that this was the second review of the premises this
year, the first having been brought by a Responsible Authority, Members gave serious
consideration to revoking the Premises Licence, however on this occasion, concluded
that the immediate removal of the current Designated Premises Supervisor, together
with slight amendments to the existing conditions, and the imposition of an additional
condition would achieve the required outcomes, alleviate concerns, and promote the
Licensing Objectives.

Members heard from the Applicant how she and her family, with whom she lives, have
suffered noise and disruption for the 6 years that they had lived at the property, and
that this included harassment and intimidation from persons that they believed to be
patrons of the premises, and that they had experienced anti-social behavior in recent
months as detailed in her Review Application. Furthermore, she had witnessed drunk
patrons leaving the premises in control of a vehicle, and that she believes that the
premises does not sell alcohol responsibly. This was extremely concerning for
Members to hear, though they were surprised to note that given the seriousness of
the allegations that the Applicant had not reported these matters to the Police. When
guestioned in this regard this was not done due to the expectation that no action
would be taken. The Applicant confirmed that neither had these concerns been raised
with the Premises directly.

Members were played four videos recorded by the Applicant on her mobile phone
from the garden of her home, which showed noise emanating from the car park when
patrons were dispersing, and noise which appeared to be emanating from the beer
garden of the premises. The timing of these recordings being 23.00 hours, 22.50
hours, 23.12 hours and 22.01 hours. Whilst it appeared from the footage that the
noise could not be heard from inside the property, Members felt that such a level of
noise nuisance as shown in at least one of the videos was unacceptable and were
concerned that this behaviour appeared to be unmanaged and to go unchallenged by
the premises at the time. It was however, noted by the Applicant that she had heard
staff telling patrons to move inside on one occasion.

Members heard from the Public Protection Officer that since the last review hearing
four complaints had been received relating to noise nuisance; two from live music and
two from noise coming from the outside areas of the premises, and that the conditions
amended at the previous Review Hearing of the Premises Licence were found not to
have been complied with when he visited with a colleague almost four months later.

Page 5



Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 3 July 2025

This noncompliance placed the Premises Licence Holders in breach of their Premises
Licence. The Public Protection Officer could see no benefit from adding further
conditions, but as a Responsible Authority made recommendations to Members
around clarifying the wording of those in place to assist the Premises with future
compliance.

As part of his oral submissions, Members heard from the Respondent that he had
misunderstood the decision of the last review and had been unclear of the date as to
when the conditions had to be complied with, believing that the date for compliance
specified in respect of one of the numbered conditions, applied to all. This
explanation was not found to be feasible by Members. However, the Respondent did
confirm that all conditions had now been complied with, and this was supported by the
submissions of the Public Protection Officer, who confirmed that efforts had been
made in this regard further to his visit.

Despite what appeared to be a high turnover of Managers at the Premises, which was
a concern for Members, they were reassured to note that a new Manager was now in
employment who, with a number of years’ experience of managing various licensed
premises, would be living onsite with his partner, enabling him to have greater
operational oversight. Members heard that there was a vision to market the pub to a
different clientele; to become more food led, and to return to the country pub that it
once was.

Members were pleased to hear from the Respondent that since the last hearing,
measures have now been put in place at the premises to ensure the quiet dispersal of
patrons with a member of staff being present at the front of the property at closing
time, and that noticeable improvements have been seen. However, the video
evidence provided by the Applicant did not support this. Members were unanimous
that the systemic issues at the Premises arose from poor management and had no
confidence in the Respondent as the current Designated Premises Supervisor, who
they found to show a lack of commitment and willingness to engage effectively with
the Licensing Team or uphold the Licensing Objectives.

In concluding, Members noted that no Representation had been received from the
Police and determined in accordance with the modifications to the conditions on the
Premises Licence as recommended by the Public Protection Officer, the addition of a
further condition to remind patrons to leave the Premises quietly and respectfully, and
with full compliance by the Premises Licence Holder and successive Designated
Premises Supervisor of all conditions of the Premises Licence going forward, that the
Licensing Objectives would be promoted.

Members noted that should any issues arise, a further Review of the Premises
Licence can be sought by a Responsible Authority or any other person.

Chairman

Page 6



Agenda Item 6
TORBAY COUNCIL

Briefing Report No: Public Agenda Item: Yes

Title: Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Premises Licence in
respect of Tomo Burger, South Quay, The Harbour, Paignton,
TQ4 6DT

Wards Affected: Roundham with Hyde

To: Licensing Sub Committee 31 July 2025
Contact Officer: Julie Smart

Y8 Email: licensing@torbay.gov.uk

1. Key points and Summary

1.1 Toconsider and determine an application for a new Premises Licence made under
Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 (the Act), in respect of the Premise detailed
above.

1.2  The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan.

1.3 The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objectives the “Prevention of Crime and
Disorder” and the “Prevention of Public Nuisance”.

1.4 The matter must be considered on its merits, having received details of the issues
arising either at a hearing or by written Representation. A decision must be made,
having considered the Representations, either:-

(a) to grant the licence subject to
() such conditions as are consistent with the submitted operating Schedule
modified to such extent as the authority considers appropriate for the
promotion of the licensing objectives; and
(ii) any condition which must under Section 19, 20 or 21 be included in the
licence;

(Such conditions may differ in respect of different parts of the Premises and/or
different activities).

(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which
the application relates;

(c) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Premises Supervisor;
(d) to reject the application.

forward thinking, people orientated, adaptable - always with integrity.

Page 7
[...]
ition images (a clear head and shoulder image) of every
person entering and leaving in any light condition.

i) The CCTV system will continually record whilst the premises are open for licensable
activities and during all times when customers remain on the premises.

iv) All equipment must have a constant and accurate time and date generation.

v) All recordings will be stored for a minimum period of 30 days with date and time stamping.

P1§ge 17



3.

4.
there is no build-up of empties in and around the premises.

vi) Viewable copies of recordings will be provided on request to the Police and local authority
officers as soon as is reasonably practicable and in accordance with the Data Protection Act
1998 (or any replacement legislation) OR a staff member from the premises who is
conversant with the operation of the CCTV system, shall be on the premises at all times
when the premises are open. This staff member must be able to provide an authorised
officer of a responsible authority, copies of recent CCTV images or data with absolute
minimum of delay when requested in accordance with the Data Protection Act 1998 (or any
replacement legislation).

vii) The CCTV system will be capable of downloading images to a recognisable viewable
format.

viii) There will be security measures in place to ensure the integrity of the system to prevent
the tampering with, and deletion of, images.

Alcohol is to be served ancillary to food.

The collection of glasses and bottles shall be undertaken at regular intervals to ensure

c) Public safety

1.

A Fire risk assessment will be carried out and regularly reviewed.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

1.

Prominent, clear and legible notices must be displayed at all exits requesting patrons to
respect the needs of local residents and to leave the premises and the area quietly.

Regular maintenance must be carried out on all plant and machinery to ensure that noise
disturbance from such sources is kept to a minimum.

The handling o
[...]
 you do not want your
personal details to be passed on to the
premises license holder?

Would you like to include any documentation in
support of your representation

'The prevention of public nuisance

A previous licence was granted to this property
(Crab and Hammer) whereby we experienced late
night drinking and excessive noise below our front
window. My residence is directly above this
property and any granting of a licence will again
affect our quality of life. There are already six
existing businesses offering/selling alcohol in close
proximity to our home and another outlet will only
add to our discomfort. Late night revelry means
closing my front window to eliminate the noise. |
therefore object to this application.

No

No

Page 25




Licensing Act 2003
Environmental Health Representation/Notice of Objection

Application Details

Premises: Tomo Burger, South Quay, The Harbour, Paignton, TQ4 6DT
Name of Applicant: Thomas Frederick Kembery

Address: South Quay, The Harbour, Paignton, TQ4 6DT

Type of Application: Alcohol (Both)

| consider the application to undermine the following licensing objectives:
The Prevention of Public Nuisance

Representation:
This department would like to make the following representation:

The following representation is made in respect of an application for a premises
licence for Tommo Burger, (formally The Crab and Hammer), South Quay, The
Harbour, Paignton.

Throughout the period between August 2021 and July 2023, we received a total of
six complaints concerning noise. These complaints concern industrial and
construction noise which cannot be taken into consideration as far as the Licensing
Act is concerned. However, these complaints briefly mention noise emanating from
smoking at tables in the outdoor seating area adjacent to the premises. The same
point is raised in one of the representations.

| have since spoken with the applicant Mr Kembery, who himself has expressed
concerns regarding noise and the impact this may have on the residents who live
above. Having reviewed two representations made in objection to this application, |
now consider that one of the conditions should be amended and several further
conditions should be added in respect of the prevention of public nuisance. My
recommendations look to address the potential for nuisance to occur from customers
drinking or smoking outside when using the premises outdoor seating.

| recommend that the following conditions are added:

e No deliveries (in relation to licensable activities) to the premises shall take
place between 09:00hrs and 21:00hrs.

o A sufficient number of suitable receptacles must be located in appropriate
locations for the depositing of waste materials such as food wrappings, drinks
containers, smoking related litter, etc.

e The sale and supply of alcohol for consumption in any outdoor area of the
premises shall be restricted to alcohol consumed at the outside tables and
chairs and shall be by waiter or waitress service only.

e All outside areas must be closed and cleared of customers by 21:00 hrs.

Page 26



| also recommend that the proposed condition that reads:

The handling of beer kegs, bottles and other similar items must not take place in the
late

evening, at night or in the early morning, when the noise generated could cause a
nuisance

particularly outside buildings.
Should be amended to read the following:

The handling of kegs or bottles shall not take place before 09:00 hrs or after
21:00 hrs.

If the applicant agrees to amend the application to reflect my recommendations
above, then | will consider withdrawing my representation.

Yours sincerely,

Tom West,Public Protection Officer, Torbay Council

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence at Tomo Burger, South Quay, The Harbour, Paignton
	Tomo Burger Appendix 1
	Tomo Burger Appendix 2
	Floor Plans - Crab and Hammer
	Crab and Hammer - Outside area plans



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

31 July 2025 
 

-: Present :- 
 
 

Councillors Foster, Spacagna and Johns 
 
 

 
8. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Spacagna was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

9. Apologies  
 
It was reported that the membership of the Sub-Committee had been amended for 
this meeting by including Councillor Johns instead of Councillor Douglas-Dunbar. 
 

10. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 3 July 2025 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

11. Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence at Tomo Burger, South Quay, 
The Harbour, Paignton  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Premises Licence in respect of 
Tomo Burger, South Quay, The Harbour, Paignton.   
 
Written Representations were received from: 
 

Name Details Date of 
Representation 

Member of 
the Public 

Representation objecting to the application on the 
grounds of the Licensing Objectives ‘The prevention 
of crime and disorder’, ‘public safety’ and ‘the 
prevention of public nuisance.’ 

13 June 2025  

Member of 
the Public 

Representation objecting to the application on the 
grounds of the Licensing Objectives ‘the prevention of 
public nuisance.’ 

8 July 2025  

Public 
Protection 
Officer 

Report by Torbay Council as the Responsible 
Authority for Public and Statutory Noise. 

Undated 

 
Oral Representations were received during the meeting from: 



Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 31 July 2025 
 

 

 

Name Details 

Applicant  The Applicant outlined his application for a Premises 
Licence and responded to Members’ questions.  As part of 
the Applicant’s representations, they asked the Sub-
Committee for permission to show a video, which was 
permitted and then presented to the Sub-Committee. 

Public 
Protection 
Officer 

The Public Protection Officer outlined his representation 
and responded to Members’ questions.   

Member of the 
Public 

A Member of the Public outlined their objection to the 
application for a Premises Licence and responded to 
Members’ questions.   

Member of the 
Public 

A Member of the Public outlined their objection to the 
application for a Premises Licence and responded to 
Members’ questions.   

 
 
Decision: 
 
That the application for a Premises Licence in respect of Tomo Burger, South Quay, 
The Harbour, Paignton be refused.   
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral representations, Members 
unanimously resolved to refuse the application, as they could not be satisfied on the 
evidence before them, that to grant the application as submitted, with that proposed 
by the Public Protection Officer by way of additional conditions, would result in all of 
the Licensing Objectives being promoted.   
 
In coming to their decision, Members considered what if any additional conditions 
could be added to that proposed by the Public Protection Officer, as opposed to a 
refusal, and determined that without sufficient soundproofing in place between the 
premises and the residential properties immediately above, there were no conditions 
which could be added to mitigate the highest probability of noise breakout emanating 
from within the premises that would directly undermine the Prevention of Public 
Nuisance, Licensing Objective. 
 
Members further noted that whilst the outside area was intended to be used by 
patrons, there were no conditions proposed for this area of operation and in of itself, 
would add to noise nuisance and the undermining of the Prevention of Public 
Nuisance Licensing Objective, given the immediate proximity of the neighbouring 
residential properties.   
 
The video shown during the meeting by the applicant also evidenced to Members, that 
the premises had no sound proofing between the premises and the residential 
properties immediately above and having seen the footage, the Public Protection 
Officer confirmed that in his opinion that the premises did not have sufficient sound 
proofing and therefore this operation could cause a public nuisance.   



Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 31 July 2025 
 

 

 
Members considered the appropriateness of sound proofing and the applicant 
confirmed that as a Premises Licence Holder, this was not achievable for him to 
undertake, due to the level of work and cost associated. 
 
Members noted that there was a period when the premises did operate as a licensed 
premises.  The history of the complaints in respect of this premises operation were 
raised between 2021 – 2023.  It appeared to Members that the concerns remained as 
reported in 2021 when the first premises licence was granted, and Members became 
aware on the evidence before them, the conditions whilst previously imposed, were 
not adhered to in accordance with the premises licence granted, by the previous 
occupant and Premises Licence Holder.  This was resultant in noise emanating from 
within the premises to the residential properties above, due to the absence of required 
by condition for, sound proofing, prior to its operation as a licensed premises. 
 
Noting the concerns raised, both in written representations and that heard orally at the 
hearing, and that the premises could accommodate between 70 and 80 patrons 
internally within the restaurant and with patrons drinking it is known that noise levels 
increase, Members could not be satisfied that the licensing objectives would be 
promoted and therefore unanimously agreed to refuse the application. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


